ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agancy Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
November 12, 1998 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

STID 6603

Mr. Edward Phillips
2715 Oakes Drive
Hayward, CA 94542

RE:  Gordon Oliver Trust property, 28205 Hesperian Blvd., Hayward, CA 94545

Dear Mr. Phillips:

1'am in receipt of and have reviewed the November 10 and 12, 1998 revisions to the August
28, 1998 H,GEOL work plan for the continued investigation of the subject site. These
revisions were submitted in response to issues discussed at our November 4, 1998 meeting.
| have also discussed elements of the revised work plan with Mr. Chuck Headlee of the
Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB).

This cited work plan, as revised, has been accepted.

| understand fieldwork is slated to begin tomorrow, November 13, 1998. Please contact me
at (510) 567-6783 should this schedule change.

Sincerely

e
cc: Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health
Robert Weston, ACDEH
Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Ray Maiden, Decon
Gary Lowe, H;GEOL, P.O. Box 2165, Livermore, CA 94551
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Seery, Scott, Public Health, EH

From: Chuck Headlee[SMTP.CTH@rb2 swrcb.ca.gov)
Sent: Monday, QOctober 26, 1998 11:41 AM

To: Seery, Scott, Public Health, EH

Subject: Re: Oliver trust property, Hayward

Scott,

Sorry | haven't gotten back to you sooner. | have discussed this with Stephen Hill and we agree that we want to
see grab ground water and soil data from at least two additional borings. Because boring B-3 is non-detect for
MTBE and B-5 is 9,700 ppb, it seems that either the plime is very localized or it is migrating across the road. We
need to know this before we can comfortably close the site. This information is necessary because if the MTBE
concentrations are very high, a deed restriction on the lots that overly the MTBE plume will be necessary for
closure. This is what we need to see to close the site;

1) Two or more borings located to define the extent of the MTBE plume

2) Analyze grab ground water using EPA 8260. That way any false positives are eliminated.

3) A request for closure including a case summary form.

| believe we can close this site with these levels of MTBE but we need to know just what the extent of the problem
is so we can document what is being left in place.

Chuck

";’ "Eeery. Scott, Public Health, EH" <sseery@co.alameda.ca.us> 10/23/98 09:10AM >>>
Chuc

What is the status of the RWQCB response to the issues at the Oliver
Trust site in unincorporated Hayward? You may recall this primarily had
to due with the presence of MIBE in shallow (<5' BG) groundwater that
has high TDS and flat gradient. The site is within the Bay tidal flats,

is slated for commercial/industrial development, and will be subject to
the addition of imported fill to raise the site several feet above

current grade.

The RPs are VERY anxious to hear back from ya'll, as am |, for it has
been 6 weeks since we met about this site.

Scott

fﬁfbm(&{ 7['35

RS -

;%ftj)jg ; ‘,\_QPE‘X’ TH G (% l@@}

e o DS

——

* \'\DQQ& Nb‘iﬁ%!—(“f?m

*

Fcﬁ.(\m 'hv\h 3

Page 1



Seery, Scott, Public Health, EH

From: Seery, Scott, Public Health, EH
Sent: Friday, October 23, 1998 9:10 AM
To: 'Chuck Headleg'

Subject: Oliver trust property, Hayward
Chuck

What is the status of the RWQCB response to the issues at the Oliver Trust site in unincorporated Hayward? You
may recall this primarily had to due with the presence of MBE in shallow (<§' BG) groundwater that has high TDS
and flat gradient. The site is within the Bay tidal flats, is slated for commercialfindustrial development, and will be
subject to the addition of imported fill to raise the site several feet above current grade.

The RPs are VERY anxious to hear back from ya'll, as am |, for it has been 6 weeks since we met about this site.

Scott

Page 1



Memo
ALAMEDA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
HEALTH, 1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, 2® FLOOR, ALAMEDA, CA 94502

TEL: (510)-567-6876, FAX: (510)-337-9335
DATE: 10/7/98

FROM: Anir
TO: Scott

SUBJECT: Requesting more money from companies or sites with
negative balances

P

Hi Dear

I have been given the list of sites, which have negative
balances on their depref accounts. I am requesting everycne to
ask for more money from the company, which he/she worked on. As
you know, unless we get this amount our work was not paid for.
Could you please help me and ask for more money from the
following companies for the following amounts? However, if you
anticipate more work in the future on the same site, please ask
for extra $ for this potential future work in addition to the
sums provided below. By the way, these amounts reflect the S
needed up to the date given to me. As you know, the new depref
rate is 100.00 per hour.

If there are erroneously more projects on the same sites,
please close them and merge accounts to offset the negative
balances as much as possible prior to asking for more money for
accurate amounts.

Thanks a lot!
Any questions, Call me at 3687¢6.

Project number Stid number $ Negative balance
6640A 6603 127.40
Total 127.40

Please be aware that there is positive balance of $70.00 on
account 6640B. However, this is not enough to cover the
negative amount even if we merge both accounts.



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 0
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director '

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVIGES
July 23, 1998 1131 Harbor Bay Pa Suts 230

Alamada. TA SA507

(510} S67-670G

(5101 337-8335 (FAK)

STID 6803

Mr. Edward Phillips
2715 Qakes Drive
Hayward, CA 94542

RE: Gordon Oliver Trust property, 28905 Hesperian Bivd., Hayward, CA 94545

Dear Mr. Phillips:

The July 22, 1998 Decon Environmental Services, Inc. (Decon) work plan for further excavation and
sampling of the underground storage tank (UST) pit has been reviewed. This work plan is acceptable
with the following additions:

. Methyl-tert butyl ether (MtBE) must be added to the proposed list of target compounds sought
in samples collected following excavation.

. Once the over-excavation effort is completed, the resulting pit should be pumped (again) to

remove residual hydrocarbons and impacted water, and resampled. Analyses shall mimic
those for soil samples.

I understand fieldwork is slated for Tuesday, July 28, 1998. Please call me at (510) 5676783 should
you have any questions or if the schedule changes.

Sincerely,
// |
> M

gﬁott 0. Seery, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health
Raobert Weston, ACDEH
Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Ray Maiden, Decon



EDWARD E. PHILLIPS, P.E.

REGISTERED CIVIL ENGINEER

2715 OAKES DRIVE

EmEn e
, 9g /15 A 818

Wi oot <
//r/tx_rux Mﬁﬁ a,kj'i g_wuug

/] 5] %711%52 WL;QM\»]
ﬂ,‘z,u_,wxotk Cas 7 ANSYAES &EST7

e b Qv LA JA DLI0S Lo e[S
g 26 g
ﬁ*}uwu S oo l( ) , f ’
s ,/\L?D»L R i l
oo gl Mcﬁw& oo cliosde o SOT

“L?’Q T [ cens ¢ oilher. By Mok



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

July 1, 1998 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
STID 6603 (510) 567-6700

(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

Mr. Edward Phillips
2715 Qakes Drive
Hayward, CA 94542

RE: Gordon Oliver Trust property, 28905 Hesperian Bivd., Hayward, CA 94545
Dear Mr. Phillips:

The June 19, 1998 Decon Environmental Services, Inc. (Decon) report has been reviewed. This report
presents the results of the most recent analyses of soil and groundwater samples collected June 10,
1998 from the underground storage tank (UST) pit at the subject site. These data corroborate
chservations made at the site by this author on June 10, 1998, and those of Fire Inspector Nick
Chimento, Alameda County Fire Department, on April 30, 1998 during UST removal,

A release from the UST has occurred at this site. Additional assessment and, perhaps, some degree
of cleanup will be required before this case may be issued a "No Further Action” letter.

} have already discussed some ideas with Mr. Ray Maiden (Decon) regarding steps which may be
prudent and effective at bringing this case to a rapid close. All parfies may wish to meet and discuss
specific strategies and schedules. Ultimately, a work plan must be submitted before any additional
work may commence at the site in pursuit of case closure.

To fund this agency's continued oversight of this work, additional money must be remitted for deposit
into the account already established for this case, Therefore, please remit a check payable to Alameda
County for the sum of $800. Since our current hourly rate is $100 per hour (effective July 1, 1998), this
additional sum will fund 8 hours of oversight and administrative costs. Please be certain to reference
both the site address and STID number noted at the top of this letter with your remittance.

Please call me at (510) 567-6783 shouid you have any questions or would like to schedule a meeting
to discuss and scofiethe project.

| e
Sincerely,

Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health
Robert Weston, ACDEH
Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Ray Maiden, Decon
Nick Chimento, Alameda County Fire Department
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ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
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ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.
i | bt

May 21, 1998

Mr. Robert Weston

Alameda County

Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Rm. #250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject: Review of closure report for underground storage tank removal at
28905 Hesperian Blvd., Hayward, CA.

Dear Mr. Weston,

Please review the enclosed closure report for the removed 500 gallon, gasoline underground
storage tank (UST), located at 28905 Hesperian Blvd., Hayward, CA. As stated in the closure
report, overburden from the UST removal is still on-site. The overburden will not be reused as
fill material until your office gives written authorization.

As you requested, a check is enclosed for the amount of $630.00 made payable to the Treasurer
of Alameda County. This check is to cover review fees. Please refund any money not spent on

reviewing this specific report to my company.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 510-732-6444.

Sincerely,

oo ol

Ray Maiden
Project Superintendent

enclosures: check #40236

23490 Connecticut Street, Hayward, CA 94545-1607 (510) 732-6444 Fax (510) 782-8584 CL#545726



William J. McCammon, Fire Chief

ADMINISTRATION

835 E. 14th Street, Suite 200
San Leandro, CA 94577
(510) 618-3490

(510) 618-3445 Fax

EMS DIVISION

1426 164th Avenue

San Leandro, CA 94578
(510) 618-3485

(510) 276-5915 Fax

TRAINING DIVISION
20336 San Miguel
Castro Valley, CA 94546
(510) 670-5884

(510) 538-3955 Fax

FIRE PREVENTION
OFFICES

ALAMEDA COUNTY
22341 Redwood Road
Castro Valley, CA 94546
(510) 670-5853

(510) 582-4347 Fax

CITY OF SAN LEANDRO
833 E. ldth Street, Suite 200
San Leandro, CA 94577
(510) 577-3319

(510) 618-3445 Fax

CITY OF DUBLIN
100 Civic Plaza -
Dublin, CA 94568
(510) 833-6606
(510) 833-6628 Fax

Alameda County Fire Department

Proudly serving the Unincorporated Area of Alameda County
and the communities of San Leandro and Dublin

May 4, 1998

Robert Weston

Alameda County

Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Rm #250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: UST removal at 28905 Hesperian Bl., Hayward
Dear Robert,

I thought T would give you a heads up on the above tank pull. The pull was on
April 30, 1998 at 1300 hours. When I arrived T met Ray Maiden from Decon
Environmental Services and Edward E. Phillips, P.E. who represented the land
owner, Oliver Trust. Ray Maiden statedithe tank was used up until 1 week ago
and the product was unleaded gasoline,

When I looked into the excavation hole there was evidence of contamination at
the end of the tank away from the fill pipe. With the tank removed, the evidence
became more visible and there was a prevalent odor of gasoline coming from
the hole. There was also about 1’ of ground water in the bottom. Because of
the location of the farm, in relation to the bay, the water was probably a mixture
of fresh and bay water.

The tank was in bad condition with several large holes at the end of the tank
and several small holes on the bottom. The holes in the end of the tank ranged
from %" round to a hole of %” X 14" long. The holes on the bottom of the
tank were about 1/8” to 3/16” in size. All of these are estimates nothing was
measured. The tank was manifested with an EPA ID# CA96839665 and the
tank had the number 22541 sprayed on it.

Two samples were taken by Ray Maiden. One was taken about 1” below the - :;aﬁ"ﬁ

tank (sample: 28905EX), the other from the excavation pile (sample: 28905 2™
pile). No samples of the ground water were taken.

1 did take pictures of the tank and of the excavation hole. When I get them back
from being developed 1 will send you a copy.




If you have any questions, please call me at 670-5889 or County Tie line 5-
5889. :

Sincerely,

Dok U linside—

Nick V. Chimento
Fire Inspector
Alameda County Fire Department



&

UNDERGROUND TANK PULL
28905 Hesperian Blvd., Hayward

1. Showing NW corner of excavatioﬁ hole with tank in place. Note: evidence of contamination.
2. Facing South looking into hole with tank in place.

3. Over view with tank in place.

4. Closer view of contamination.

5. Viéw of bottom of hole with tank removed. Note: ground water seeping in.

6. Another view of bottom of hole with more ground water. Area of contamination dirt falling
away because of water seeping into hole.

7. End of tank with large holes non fill side.
8. Close up of bottom of tank
9. Bottom of tank

10. End of tank fill side



